population between the EU and China to be as much as 70 million by 2013, indicating that it is

not unlikely that Chinese demand for kiwifruit will increase to the extreme of affecting EU

prices. With China being such a significant and influential player it is theoretically defendable

that the model predicts a consumption drop in countries where tariffs are relatively low and a

significant boost in consumption levels where the eliminated import tariff was initially relatively

high.

The following table summarises the effects on New Zealand producer returns for the different

scenarios. It illustrates that the scenario with the most harmful impact on the New Zealand

kiwifruit industry proved to be the EU introduction of an SPS policy. In this case the green

kiwifruit sector experiences the most significant negative impact on grower returns (-28 percent).

Out of the three scenarios the one on trade liberalisation proves to have the most positive impact

on the New Zealand kiwifruit industry in terms of higher producer returns of golden kiwifruit

(+19 percent).

Table 13: Summarised effects on New Zealand producer returns

Variety  1. EU SPS policy 2. China production x 2 3.Trade liberalisation

Green -28% -16% +14%

Gold -11% -19% +19%

Organic -21% -9% +14%

Source: own illustration, 2007

8.4. Conclusion of chapter

This section introduced the model scenarios developed for this research. The objective of this

thesis has been to study trade related issues concerning the global kiwifruit industry and their

59

impact on New Zealand producers. Relevant scenarios were developed in order to investigate the

most likely potential future challenges facing the industry. They were consequently run through

the KIWI trade model and impacts on New Zealand producer returns were finally quantified in

order to evaluate the scope of these particular changes.